
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD 
(ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 11th October, 2016 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 C Anderson Adel and Wharfedale;
J Chapman Weetwood;

M Dobson Garforth and Swillington;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;

P Gruen (Chair) Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
A Hussain Gipton and Harehills;

J Pryor Headingley;
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Smart Armley;

P Truswell Middleton Park;
S Varley Morley South;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  CALL IN BRIEFING PAPER

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
Services advising the Scrutiny Board on the 
procedural aspects of Calling-In the decision.

1 - 6

7  BETTER LIVES PROGRAMME - PHASE 3: NEXT 
STEPS AND PROGRESS REPORT

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
Services presenting background papers to an 
Executive Board decision in relation to the Better 
Lives Programme – Phase 3: Next steps and 
progress report, which has been called-in in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

7 - 
304



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

8  OUTCOME OF CALL-IN

In accordance with the Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules, to consider the Board’s formal conclusions 
and recommendations arising from the 
consideration of the called-in decision.

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 25 October 2016 at 1:30pm 
(Please note: Pre-meeting for all Scrutiny Board 
members at 1:00pm)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the pr
[...]
relation to the decision in question.

 Members of the Scrutiny Board will ask any questions and points of clarification.

 At this point, the Members who signed the Call In request(s) and any 
accompanying witnesses will leave the witness table. 

 The Executive Member(s) and/or officer(s) who are representing the decision 
maker will be invited to join the witness table.

 The representatives of the decision maker will respond to the issues raised by the 
Call In request(s).

 Members of the Scrutiny Board will ask any questions and points of clarification. 

 If necessary, this stage may involve further questioning by Board members of the 
witnesses in support of the Call In request(s). For the avoidance of doubt, there is 
no provision for the witnesses to cross-question one another.

 Once Members of the Scrutiny Board have completed their questioning of 
witnesses, the representatives of the decision maker will leave the witness table.

Page 2



 A representative on behalf of each of the parties to the Call In will be invited to join 
the witness table to sum up. The representative of the decision maker will be 
invited to sum up first if they wish to do so. Following this, the representative of the 
signatories to the Call In request(s) will be invited to sum up having heard the 
discussion.

 The Scrutiny Board will then proceed to make its decision in relation to the Call In.

Options available to the Board

3.3 Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board will need to agree what action it 
wishes to take. In doing so, it may pursue one of two courses of action as set out 
below:

Option 1- Release the decision for implementation

3.4 Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 
implementation.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called In again.

Option 2  - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered.

3.5 The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the decision 
be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report will be submitted 
to the decision maker. 

3.6 In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be 
prepared within three working days of the Scrutiny Board meeting and submitted to the 
Executive Board. Any report of the Scrutiny Board will be referred to the next 
Executive Board meeting for consideration.  

3.7 In reconsidering the decision and associated Scrutiny Board report, the Executive 
Board may vary the decision or confirm its original decision.  In either case, this will 
form the basis of the final decision and will not be subject to any further call-in.

Failure to agree one of the above options

3.8 If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above courses of 
action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. the decision will be 
released for implementation with no further recourse to Call In.

Formulating the Board’s report

3.9 If the Scrutiny Board decides to release the decision for implementation (i.e. Option 1), 
then the Scrutiny Support Unit will process the necessary notifications and no 
further action is required by the Board. 

3.10 If the Scrutiny Board wishes to recommend that the decision be reconsidered (i.e. 
Option 2), then it will be necessary for the Scrutiny Board to agree a report setting out 
its recommendation together with any supporting commentary. 

Page 3



3.11 Due to the tight timescales within which a decision Call In must operate, it is important 
that the Scrutiny Board’s report be agreed at the meeting.

3.12 If the Scrutiny Board decides to pursue Option 2, it is proposed that there be a short 
adjournment during which the Chair, in conjunction with the Scrutiny Support Unit, 
should prepare a brief statement proposing the Scrutiny Board’s draft 
recommendations and supporting commentary. Upon reconven
[...]
ce to any legal 
implications linked to the decision.

Page 4



4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any risk 
management issues linked to the decision.

5 Conclusions

5.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an Executive Board decision has been 
Called In. This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling 
In the decision.  

5.2 In particular, the Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered by 
Executive Board at its meeting on 21 September 2016 and issues outside of this 
decision, including other related decisions, may not be considered as part of the 
Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the Call In.

6 Recommendations

6.1 The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to adopt the 
procedure as detailed within it.

7 Background documents1 

None used.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Governance Services

Report to Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS)

Date: 11 October 2016

Subject:  Call In – Better Lives Programme – Phase 3: Next steps and progress report

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

NB – Please see the attached Executive Board report for 
specific wards affected as part of the called-in decision.

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4.3

Summary of main issues 

1. This paper presents the background papers to a decision which has been Called In, 
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

2.    Papers are attached as follows:
 Copy of the completed Call In request forms
 Report of the Director of Adult Social Services (and associated appendices), 

presented to Executive Board at its meeting on 21 September 2016.
 Extract from the draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 21 September 

2016. 
 Scrutiny Inquiry report on The Green (April 2016).
 Copies of letters submitted for consideration by the Scrutiny Board.

3. Appropriate Members and officers have been invited to attend the meeting in order          
to explain the decision and respond to questions. 

Recommendations

4. The Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS) is asked to review the 
Executive Board decision and to determine what further action it wishes to take.

Background documents1

5. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  24 74707

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds Citv Council Scrutiny Suppo¡l Unit

CALL lN REQUEST - Option (a)

A Gall ln request may be made by:

Any five non-executive Members of council

Date of decision publication 23i1 {s¡*r*h. ,1? (ç

Delegated decision or

Executive Board Minute no: .. ..6.8

Decision description: ....

/vk?t-t fftp.)

Discussion with Decision Maker:
Prior to submitting a Call ln, a nominated signatory must first contact the relevant
officer or Executive Member to discuss their concerns and their reasons for wanting
to call in the decision. Part of this discussion must include the Member ascertaining
the financial implications of requesting a Call ln.

Plea ntifi7 contact and provide detail.
rector/author of delegated decision report.

Executive Board Member

Detaíl of
[...]

5 
(31%) 

Not rated - - - - - 1 
(6%) 

Total 14 26 6 5 17 16 
        

B
ed

s 

Require 
Improve. 

585 
(68%) 

682 
(61%) 

93 
(54%) 

287 
(72%) 

551 
(66%) 

414 
(70%) 

Good 272 
(32%) 

440 
(39%) 

79 
(46%) 

114 
(28%) 

284 
(34%) 

122 
(20%) 

Not rated - - - - - 58 
(10%) 

Total 857 1122 172 401 835 594 
 
 
 

Page 149



 

 

10 
 

 

Evidence 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 150



 

 

11 
 

 

 

Appendix 1 
  

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS) 
 

EXTRACT OF THE MINUTES HELD ON: TUESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2016 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Gruen in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, J Chapman, 
B Flynn, M Harland, A Hussain, G Hussain, 
J Pryor, A Smart, P Truswell and S Varley 

 
Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal (Healthwatch Leeds) 

 
9 The Better Lives Strategy in Leeds  
 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which presented two requests for scrutiny, 
alongside a report from the Director of Adult Social Services setting out the background 
and findings of recent consultation regarding proposals on the future provision of Council 
care home and daycentre services. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 

 
- Better Lives for Older People – Day centres for Older People – Consultation Report 

(June 2016) 
- Better Lives for Older People – Residential Care for Older People (June 2016) 
- Day Centre Service User Profiles (as at 15/06/16) and Alternatives 
- Resident Profiles (as at 15/06/16) and Alternatives 
- Better Lives Service Review – Potential Savings – Residential Care and Day centres 
- Summary of all centres – Post Consultation Contact 24 December to Date 
- Request for scrutiny dated 19 May 2016 in relation to Siegen Manor Care Home, 

Morley. 
 

The following were in attendance: 
 

• Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adults) 
• Cath Roff (Director of Adult Social Services) – Leeds City Council 
• Shona McFarlane  (Chief Officer: Access and Care Delivery) – Adult Social Services, 

Leeds City Council 
• Anna Clifford (Programme Manager) – Adult Social Services, Leeds City Council 
• Mark Phillott (Head of Commissioning (Contracts and Business Development)), Adult 

Social Services, Leeds City Council 
• Linda Newsome - presenting the request for scrutiny in relation to Siegen Manor Care 

Home 
• Keith Spellman - presenting the request for scrutiny in relation to the proposed closure 

of all three care homes, with a particular emphasis on Middlecross Care Home 

Page 151



 

 

12 
 

 

 

Appendix 1 
 The Board received the requests for scrutiny in relation to Siegen Manor Care Home and 

the proposed closure of all three care homes, with a particular emphasis on Middlecross 
Care Home. 
 
The Board considered and discussed the report from the Director of Adult Social Services.  
Some of the key areas of discussion included: 

 

• Historical practice in tender evaluations around the weighting of cost and quality. 
• The need to ensure that effective commissioning of services and monitoring 

arrangements were in place.  
• General concern about perceived poor standards of provision in the independent sector 

compared to Council provided care. 
• The quality landscape specifically in the vicinity of the three care homes proposed for 

closure. 
• The high level of response to the consultation and the overwhelming response not 

supporting the proposed closures. 
• The quality of the public consultation process. 
• Increased budget pressures on Adult Social Services. 
• Assurances that residents who moved elsewhere would not be worse off financially, nor 

in terms of the quality of service provided.   
• The Board was advised that while cost comparisons were based on revenue 

expenditure, capital expenditure was needed to refurbish Council Care homes to bring 
them in line with modern facilities. 

• Making best use of provision, i.e. p
[...]
uring this time. 

Page 245



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD
(ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

11 OCTOBER 2016

Extract from the draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting, held on 21 
September 2016. 

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

60 Better Lives Programme: Phase Three: Next Steps and Progress Report

The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report presenting the outcomes 
from the associated consultation exercise which was agreed to be undertaken by 
Executive Board on 23rd September 2015 (Minute No. 40 referred), and which 
sought approval of the next steps for the delivery of the Better Lives Strategy.
 
In presenting the report, the Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adults 
thanked all of those who had participated in the associated consultation process, 
with specific reference to the contribution of the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social 
Services, Public Health and NHS), partners, stakeholders, Trade Unions, service 
users and their families, and highlighted how the original proposals had been revised 
in response to the contributions made.
 
In addition, detail was provided upon the submitted proposals, which looked to 
modernise the type of social care that was provided in Leeds, unlock sites for extra 
care and also enhance intermediate care and complex care provision. The focus that 
was being placed upon improving the quality of service provided within the private 
sector was also highlighted.
 
Members then discussed the key proposals detailed within the report, and with 
respect to specific enquiries raised around the decommissioning of certain services, 
the Board was provided with detailed responses to such enquiries. 
 
Linked to this, Members also discussed the evolving nature of social care provision 
in the city, with specific reference being made to the role played by the Council, 
Neighbourhood Networks and private sector providers. The Board also considered 
matters regarding capacity and qu

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 25th October, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

TUESDAY, 11TH OCTOBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors J Chapman, M Dobson, 
B Flynn, A Hussain, A Lamb, J Pryor, 
B Selby, A Smart, P Truswell and S Varley

Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal (Healthwatch Leeds)

56 Late Items 

The following supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

- Agenda item 7 – Analysis of independent sector providers within a 5-mile 
radius of care homes (July 2016)

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

57 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Councillor M Dobson advised that he was manager of a 
Neighbourhood Network.  He also advised that he was a member of 
GMB and Unite.

- Councillor P Truswell advised that he was a member of GMB and 
UNISON.

- Councillors P Gruen, A Hussain, J Pryor and B Selby advised that they 
were members of GMB.

All Councillors remained present for the duration of the meeting.

58 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor C Anderson.  Notification 
had been received that Councillor A Lamb was substituting for Councillor C 
Anderson.

59 Call In Briefing Paper 

The Head of Governance Services submitted a report in relation to the 
procedural aspects of the call in process.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 25th October, 2016

Members were advised that the options available to the Scrutiny Board in 
respect of this particular called in decision were:

Option 1- Release the decision for implementation

Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 
implementation. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called 
In again.

Option 2 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered.

The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the 
decision be reconsidered. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report 
will be submitted to the decision maker.

In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board 
will be prepared within three working days of the Scrutiny Board meeting and 
submitted to the Executive Board. Any report of the Scrutiny Board will be 
referred to the next Executive Board meeting for consideration.

In reconsidering the decision and associated Scrutiny Board report, the 
Executive Board may vary the decision or confirm its original decision. In 
either case, this will form the basis of the final decision and will not be subject 
to any further call-in.

Failure to agree one of the above options

If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above 
courses of action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. 
the decision will be released for implementation with no further recourse to 
Call In.

RESOLVED – That the report outlining the call in procedures be noted.

60 Better Lives Programme - Phase 3: Next steps and Progress Report 

The Head of Governance Services submitted a report together with relevant 
background papers in relation to an Executive Board decision dated 21 
September 2016 – the Better Lives Programme – Phase 3: Next steps and 
progress report.

Following the decision of Executive Board, Call In requests were received by 
the Scrutiny Officer as follows:

 From the Morley Borough Independent Group
 From the Labour Group (Call-in subsequently withdrawn)
 From the Conservative Group
 From the Green and Liberal Democrat Groups.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 25th October, 2016

The Scrutiny Board considered the following written information:

 Copy of the completed Call In request forms
 Report of the Director of Adult Social Services (and associated 

appendices), presented to Executive Board at its meeting on 21 
September 2016

 Extract from the draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 
21 September 2016

 Scrutiny Inquiry report on The Green (April 2016)
 Copies of letters submitted for consideration by the Scrutiny Board
 Additional information in relation to the analysis of independent sector 

providers within a 5-mile radius of care homes.

The following were in attendance:

 Councillor Robert Finnigan, Signatory to Call-in
 Councillor Neil Buckley, Signatory to Call-in
 Councillor Dawn Collins, Signatory to Call-in
 Councillor Jonathan Bentley, Signatory to Call-in
 Councillor Ann Blackburn, Signatory to Call-in
 Councillor Catherine Dobson, Ward Member
 Councillor Rebecca Charlwood, Executive Member for Health 

Wellbeing and Adults
 Cath Roff, Director of Adult Social Services
 Anna Clifford, Programme Manager (Better Lives), Adult Social Care
 Steve Hume, Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy), Adult Social Care
 Mark Phillott, Head of Commissioning (Contracts and Business 

Development), Adult Social Care
 Lucy Jackson, Consultant in Public Health, Leeds City Council
 Matt Ward, Chief Operating Officer, NHS Leeds South & East CCG
 Desiree Wilburn, Senior Organiser, GMB 
 Dean Harper, Regional Organiser, UNISON
 Keith Spellman, Carer of resident at Middlecross Care Home
 Lindsay Cannon, Supporter of Save The Green, Leeds
 Tony Cannon, Supporter of Save The Green, Leeds 
 Bill Askin, Supporter of Save The Green, Leeds
 Joyce Wright, Supporter of Save The Green, Leeds. 

Signatories to the Call-in and other representatives in attendance made the 
following key points:

Councillor R Finnigan

 Concern about the shortage of extra care provision in Morley.
 A reported £5m additional revenue had been generated through the 

social care levy, with the potential for additional revenue to be 
generated in future years.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 25th October, 2016

 Confirmation that 1,500 people in Morley had objected to the 
proposals.

 Concern about the impact of the decision on elderly and vulnerable 
residents.

 The availability of alternative care provision – through extra care 
housing – prior to the proposed decommissioning of residential care 
facilities.

 
Councillor N Buckley and Councillor D Collins

 Concern about the lack of alternative good quality provision.
 Concern about how Adult Social Services had communicated with 

families and residents in relation to the decommissioning of services 
from Manorfield. 

 The need for Executive Board to give greater consideration to the 
previous recommendations agreed by the Scrutiny Board.

Councillor J Bentley

 Concern that the Better Lives Strategy may no longer be fit for 
purpose, did not take account of changes to the market and required 
reviewing.  

 Concern about the lack of independent providers seemingly interested 
in the development of extra care provision.

 The level of objection identified through the consultation process and 
concern that such opposition had been overlooked by the Executive 
Board.

Councillor A Blackburn

 The high quality of existing provision, particularly in terms of respite 
care.

 A suggestion that a group involving all political parties be setup to 
review the Better Lives Strategy. 

Keith Spellman

 Concern about the impact of closures on day centre users and their 
carers.

 Confirmation that all existing Council provision had been rated ‘good’ 
by the Care Quality Commission (CQC).

Councillor C Dobson

 The lack of good quality independent provision, particularly specialist 
provision for Alzheimer’s and dementia.

 Concern that the quality of independent residential care provision was 
variable. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 25th October, 2016

Lindsay Cannon, Tony Cannon, Bill Askin and Joyce Wright

 Quality of care was the most important consideration for residents and 
families.  

 The focus on en-suite facilities was not an issue for most residents.  
Residents felt happy, safe and secure in Council care homes.

The Board then watched a short YouTube recording ‘Save the Green Leeds’.

Dean Harper

 The loyalty and commitment of staff despite ongoing uncertainty.
 Concern about the lack of suitable alternative provision and the impact 

of the closures on residents and families.
 Concern about the Council’s recent decision to award a £4m grant to 

Yorkshire Cricket Club, instead of investment in Adult Social Care.

Desiree Wilburn

 Concern that independent provision was variable and in some cases 
had been rated ‘inadequate’ by the CQC.

 Concern that vulnerable residents should not be reliant on privately run 
profit-making organisations to provide care.

 Further work was needed with stakeholders, residents, families, carers 
and the community.

In response to the concerns raised, the following points were made:

 The significant and unprecedented financial challenges facing the 
Council overall and the Adult Social Care Directorate: This was as a 
result of reduced levels of core funding, alongside increasing demand 
for services.  

 The Council continued to prioritise spending on Adult Social Care and 
Children’s Services, with spending in those areas accounting for 45% 
of the Council’s total budget.

 Adult Social Care faced £18.9M financial pressures due to increased 
demand. Despite the £5.2M raised through the Social Care levy, cost 
pressures of £12.2M remained. 

 The proposed closure of the facilities (including the 3 residential 
homes) formed part of the savings plan to deliver a balanced Adult 
Social Care budget for 2016/17.  Retaining all 3 residential care homes 
would require £1.9M, which would then most likely affect preventative 
services, such as Neighbourhood Networks.

 It was acknowledged that progress in bringing forward extra care 
housing schemes across the City had been relatively slow and had 
been adversely affected by the global recession. Across the City there 
was an estimated undersupply of 700 units; projected to rise to 1100 
units by 2028.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 25th October, 2016

 Plans were being considered for the Council to develop up-to three 
extra care housing developments, should independent sector 
developments fail to materialise.  Assurance was provided on the 
timescales for marketing and developing extra care housing on the site 
of the existing Siegen Manor residential care home.

 Confirmation there was reduced demand for residential care beds, 
which was set to continue.  As such there was an oversupply of 
residential care in the order of 1400 bed spaces.  The greatest need / 
demand was for specialist nursing care, rather than residential care.

 It was acknowledged that parts of the independent residential care 
sector across Leeds needed to improve the quality of services 
provided.  Nonetheless, there was a belief that the current quality 
landscape was adversely affected by delays in the re-inspection of 
providers when improvements had been made.  

 Confirmation from the Director of Adult Social Services of plans to 
‘refresh’ the Better Lives Strategy and strengthen the reference to in-
house provision, including the proposed Recovery Service. 

 Proposals to retain The Green as an intermediate care / recovery 
facility were a positive response to the Scrutiny Board’s previous 
comments and recommendations.  However, it was confirmed that the 
proposals were subject to further discussions with Leeds Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) as the commissioners of intermediate 
care; and therefore could not be confirmed at the current time.

 Assurances were provided regarding the retention of, and access to, 
dementia day care services.

In considering all the evidence presented at the meeting, members of the 
Scrutiny Board shared their views and discussed a number of points, 
including: 

 The unprecedented financial position facing Adult Social Services and 
the extremely difficult decisions faced by the Council. The proposals 
reflected the reality of the current economic position.

 Significant concerns around the quality of alternative provision in the 
independent sector remained.

 Closure of the remaining residential day care homes was not 
sufficiently balanced with clear plans to rapidly improve quality across 
the independent sector.

 There was no easy decision, but the financial positon could not be 
ignored: Not implementing the decision would most likely simply delay 
the need for a similar decision in the near future.

 Within the current decision, there was insufficient clarity on the future 
plans to develop extra care housing and for the development of a 
community asset to deliver intermediate care.

 Support for the general direction of travel set out in the Better Lives 
Strategy, along with the proposal to review and refresh the strategy to 
ensure it remained current and fit for purpose. 

 Balancing the care needs of existing residents while planning to cater 
for the care needs of people in the future.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 25th October, 2016

 The previous Scrutiny Board recommendations were a measured 
response to the position / evidence presented at that time: While some 
concerns remained, the proposals had changed.

In summarising the general position of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair made the 
following points:

 Since the Scrutiny Board’s previous recommendations, it was clear the 
position and proposals had moved on, including:

o The proposed development of extra care housing;
o An ambition to invest in jobs and skills and the development of 

an in-house ‘recovery service’;
o A willingness to deliver an intermediate care facility on the site of 

The Green.
 Nonetheless, the overall landscape of quality of care provided by the 

independent sector remained mixed with insufficient levels of good 
quality care.

 It seemed reasonable to seek a delay in the decision in order to:
o Allow Adult Social Care to carry out work to stimulate 

improvements in the independent sector in order to provide 
good quality residential care homes.

o Ensure a seamless transition from the current local authority 
provision to future arrangements, including a local authority run 
intermediate care facility on the site of The Green.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the contents of the report and 
appendices.

61 Outcome of Call-In 

The Scrutiny Board considered whether or not to release the decision for 
implementation.  A vote was subsequently held and the Scrutiny Board 
agreed (by majority decision) to refer the decision back to the Executive 
Board for reconsideration. The following statement was agreed:

That the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS) refers the 
decision back to the Executive Board for reconsideration.

The Board’s view, having listened to all of the statements made and having 
considered all of the information, is that the primary consideration of any 
further decisions should be on the quality of care provided to residents.

In making the referral back Scrutiny Board acknowledges that the Executive 
Board has stated its intention that The Green be retained as a community 
asset for intermediate care/recovery beds and set out its ambition to invest in 
jobs and skills and to safeguard existing  jobs for staff from all of the 
establishments subject of the decision.

The Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS) recommends:



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 25th October, 2016

 That the Green is retained until there can be a seamless transition to 
the new facility.

 That where residents  in any of the three care homes concerned  are 
moved to  alternative accommodation, that accommodation should 
provide  at least equal  quality of care as currently provided.

  That the Director of Adult Social Service provides extra focus on 
working to ensure that the quality of alternative care in the independent 
sector is improved significantly.

 The Scrutiny Board is satisfied with assurances given by the Director of 
Adult Social Services around the commitment and timescales in 
relation to Siegen Manor, so long as they are adhered to.

 The Scrutiny Board has no further comment in relation to the decisions 
concerning Middlecross residential care home or any other 
establishment forming part of the Executive Board’s decision.

 That the Scrutiny Board continues to be involved and monitors 
progress of any future decision in relation to the matters considered.

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, 
NHS) refers the decision back to the Executive Board for reconsideration on 
the basis of the statement agreed at the meeting.

(Councillor B Selby requested that it be recorded that he voted against 
referring the decision back to the Executive Board for reconsideration)

(Councillor B Selby and Councillor P Truswell left the meeting at 4.10pm 
during the consideration of this item.)

62 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 25 October, 2016 at 1.30 pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 4.52pm)


